

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 197-220 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G.S. DESHPANDE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,impleading party,stay and office report)

Date: 25/07/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.A.Sharan,ASG

Mr.Rajiv Dutta,Sr.Adv.

MrShailendra Sharma,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prakash Shrivastava,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Nandy ,Adv

Mr. K.S. Rana ,Adv

Dr. Kailash Chand ,Adv

Mr.Mohan V.Katarki,Adv.

Mr.Javed M.Rao,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

(Usha Bhardwaj)

(Madhu Saxena)

P.S. To Registrar

Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NOS.197-200/2005

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

vs.

G.S. Deshpande & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On the basis that writ petitions involving the same issue were pending before different High Courts, the application was made by the petitioner for transfer of the several writ petitions to this Court. There appears to be no opposition to the prayer. Accordingly, the W.P.Nos .3745-3747/2002 entitled Union of India & Anr. vs. Shri G.S. Deshpande, Sc

ientist 'B' & Ors.

pending in the High Court of Karnataka, Bangalore, WP.No.13676/2003 entitled
Union of India & Ors. vs. Registrars CAT, Chennai & Ors. pending in the High
Court of Judicature at Madras, WP.No.OJC.8826/2000 entitled Union of India
& Ors. vs. Shri Gulab Prasad, Asstt. Hydrologist & four Others pending in the
High Court of Orissa, Cuttack, WP.OJC.No.4360/2002 entitled Union of India
& Anr. vs. Shri S.C. Behera, Senior Hydrologist pending in the High Court
of Orissa, Cuttack, WP.No.OP.22691/1997 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs. CAT
and Shri G.S. Menon, Hydrologist (Retired on 31.12.2004) pending in the High
Court of Kerala, Ernakulam, WP.No.403/2004 entitled Union

:2:

of India & Ors. vs. Shri Munin Konmwar, Asstt.Hydrologist & CAT, pending in
the High Court Guwahati, WP.No.8380/2002 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs.
Shri M.Borpujari, Junior Hydrologist & Ors. pending before the High Court of
Guwahati, WP.No.22349/99 entitled Union of India & Anr. vs. Shri
V.Sambashiva Rao, Chemist & Ors pending in the High Court of Andhra
Pradesh, Hyderabad, WP.No.5706/04 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs. Shri
H.N.Tiwari, Asstt. Hydrologist & Anr. pending in the High Court of Rajasthan,
Jaipur, WP.No.1388/01 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs. Shri Sanjeev
Mehrotra, Jr. Hydrologist & Ors. pending in the High Court of Judicature
at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, WP.No.1389/2001 entitled Union of India & Ors.

vs. Shri P.S. Chauhan, Jr. Hydrologist & Ors. pending in the High Court of
Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, WP.No.1392/01 entitled Union of
India & Ors. vs. Shri Sanjeev Kudesia & Ors. pending in the High Court of
Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, WP.No.1391/01 entitled Union of
India & Ors. vs. Smt. Chander Moni Singh, Asstt. Chemist & Ors. pending in
the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, WP.No.313(S/B)/
2002 entitled Union of India & Anr. vs. Shri Arun Kumar, Junior Hydrologist &
Ors. pending in the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench,
WP.No.6745/2004 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs. Shri Shreeram Paranjpe,
Asstt. Hydrologist & Ors. pending in the High Court of Mumbai,
WP.No.4171/02 entitled Union of India & Ors. vs. Smt. Pushpa Lata Jain & Ors.
pending in

:3:

the High Court of Mumbai, Bench at Nagpur, WP.No.9974/03 entitled Union of
India & Ors. vs. Shri Arun Nayan pending in the High Court of Judicature,
Bombay, WP.No.22063/02 entitled Shri P.Vijay Kumar & Ors. vs. Union of
India & Ors. pending in the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad,
WP.No.558(S.B.)/01 entitled Shri Sanjeev Kudesia Asstt. Hydrologist & Ors. vs.
Union of India & Ors. pending in the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad,
Lucknow, WP.No.544(S/B)/01, entitled Smt. Chander Mohini Singh, Asstt.
Chemist vs. Union of India & Ors. pending in the High Court of Judicature at

Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, WP.No.530/01 entitled Shri Sanjeev Mehrotra Jr

Hydrologist & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors. pending in the
High Court of

Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow & WP.No.22126/02
entitled Shri

V.Sambashiva Rao, Chemist vs. Union of India & Ors. pending in
the High

Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad are transferred to this Court.

The transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

As far as T.P.No.207/05 is concerned, it is stated by
the learned counsel

appearing on behalf of the respondents that the High Court has
already

delivered judgment in their matter. The transfer petition is dismissed.

.....J.

(RUMA PAL)

.....J.

(DR.AR.LAKSHMANAN)

New Delhi,

July 25, 2005.